chemical restrictive practice use. 
2.4 Study selection 
The initial search identified 3291 papers (see 
PRISMA, figure 1).  
After excluding a further 1,070 of these papers that 
examined restrictions such as Covid restrictions and 
prisons, the final yield of papers was 2,221.  
Eight hundred and eighty-nine (n=889) duplicates 

were identified and removed, and 1,332 were 
screened of which 1,127 papers were excluded.  
These were for example newspaper articles which had 
been included in the initial results because a library 
multi-search function was used.